RESOLUTION NO. CLX (160)

A RESOLUTION TO INITIATE ON COUNCIL'S OWN MOTION PROCEEDINGS FOR VACATION OF A PORTION OF BOBERG ROAD, WEST, IN THE CITY OF WILSON-VILLE, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON, AND FIXING A TIME FOR HEARING.

WHEREAS, that portion of Boberg Road, intersected by Barber Road to the south and by Boeckman Road to the north and referred to as Boberg Road, West, is a dedicated public street with a base existing right-of-way of 40 feet, with abutting properties being subject to 22 foot dedication requirements to expand the right-of-way to 84 feet pursuant to the 1971 General Plan for the City of Wilsonville; and

WHEREAS, the 1980 Comprehensive Plan of the City now calls for a right-of-way of 60 feet for the said portion of Boberg Road,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Wilsonville City Council that:

<u>Section 1</u>: That portion of Boberg Road, a dedicated public street/easement, intersected by Barber Road to the south and by Boeckman Road to the north, which is in excess of a 60 foot right-of-way is proposed to be vacated.

<u>Section 2</u>: Subject to the conditions referred to, the above described road or public easement should be vacated so that title to the same shall attach to the land bordering on such areas provided by Oregon Revised Statutes 271.140.

<u>Section 3</u>: A public hearing on the question of the proposed vacation is hereby called to be held at the Wilsonville City Hall at 30470 S. W. Parkway Avenue, Wilsonville, Clackamas County, State of

Page 1 - RESOLUTION NO. CLX (160)

Oregon, at 7:30 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, on MONDAY the 6th day of APRIL , 1981, which hearing of the Wilsonville City Council shall hear and consider any objections to or remonstrances against the proposed vacation.

Section 4: The Wilsonville City Recorder shall, and she is hereby directed to give notice of the proposed vacation hearing thereon by publishing notice in the Tigard Times (the City's official newspaper) once each week for four (4) consecutive weeks: and she is also hereby directed to give notice of the proposed vacation hearing thereon by posting written notice in three (3) of the most public places of the City according to the provisions of ORS 271.110(1); she shall also post "NOTICE OF STREET VACATION" in the manner, at the places and for the time required by ORS 217.110(2).

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 17 day of Jebruary, 1981, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

ATTEST:

Page 2 - RESOLUTION NO. CLX (160)